

## Technical and Bibliographic Notes / Notes techniques et bibliographiques

The Institute has attempted to obtain the best original copy available for filming. Features of this copy which may be bibliographically unique, which may alter any of the images in the reproduction, or which may significantly change the usual method of filming are checked below.

- Coloured covers / Couverture de couleur
- Covers damaged / Couverture endommagée
- Covers restored and/or laminated / Couverture restaurée et/ou pelliculée
- Cover title missing / Le titre de couverture manque
- Coloured maps / Cartes géographiques en couleur
- Coloured ink (i.e. other than blue or black) / Encre de couleur (i.e. autre que bleue ou noire)
- Coloured plates and/or illustrations / Planches et/ou illustrations en couleur
- Bound with other material / Relié avec d'autres documents
- Only edition available / Seule édition disponible
- Tight binding may cause shadows or distortion along interior margin / La reliure serrée peut causer de l'ombre ou de la distorsion le long de la marge intérieure.
- Blank leaves added during restorations may appear within the text. Whenever possible, these have been omitted from filming / Il se peut que certaines pages blanches ajoutées lors d'une restauration apparaissent dans le texte, mais, lorsque cela était possible, ces pages n'ont pas été filmées.

- Additional comments / Commentaires supplémentaires: Cover title page is bound in as last page in book but filmed as first page in fiche.

L'Institut a microfilmé le meilleur exemplaire qu'il lui a été possible de se procurer. Les détails de cet exemplaire qui sont peut-être uniques du point de vue bibliographique, qui peuvent modifier une image reproduite, ou qui peuvent exiger une modification dans la méthode normale de filmage sont indiqués ci-dessous.

- Coloured pages / Pages de couleur
- Pages damaged / Pages endommagées
- Pages restored and/or laminated / Pages restaurées et/ou pelliculées
- Pages discoloured, stained or foxed / Pages décolorées, tachetées ou piquées
- Pages detached / Pages détachées
- Showthrough / Transparence
- Quality of print varies / Qualité inégale de l'impression
- Includes supplementary material / Comprend du matériel supplémentaire
- Pages wholly or partially obscured by errata slips, tissues, etc., have been refilmed to ensure the best possible image / Les pages totalement ou partiellement obscurcies par un feuillet d'errata, une pelure, etc., ont été filmées à nouveau de façon à obtenir la meilleure image possible.
- Opposing pages with varying colouration or discolourations are filmed twice to ensure the best possible image / Les pages s'opposant ayant des colorations variables ou des décolorations sont filmées deux fois afin d'obtenir la meilleure image possible.

This item is filmed at the reduction ratio checked below /  
Ce document est filmé au taux de réduction indiqué ci-dessous.

10x				14x				18x				22x				26x				30x					
<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>				
				12x					16x					20x					24x					28x	32x

UPPER CANADA.

RETURNS of the PUBLIC REVENUE received in  
*Upper Canada*, from 1833 to 1838, in respect of  
Casual and Territorial Revenue, &c.

(*Mr. Hume.*)

Ordered, by The House of Commons, to be Printed,  
24 August 1839.

561.

LIBRARY  
DEPT. OF INDIAN AFFAIRS  
AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT  
NOV 3 1976  
MINISTÈRE DES AFFAIRES INDIGÈNES  
ET DU NORD-CANADIEN  
BIBLIOTHÈQUE

NOV 3 1976

UPPER CANADA.

RETURN to an Order of the Honourable The House of Commons,  
dated 20 February 1839;—for,

RETURNS of the PUBLIC REVENUE received in *Upper Canada* in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838, in respect of Casual and Territorial Revenue; DUTIES under the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88; under the Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3; under the Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3; under the Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3; under the Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3; in respect of Tolls at the *Burlington Bay* Canal and *Kettle Creek* Harbour, and from other Sources:—Also, a STATEMENT of the Amount of the PUBLIC DEBT of the Province in each Year, and of what Description:—Also, the EXPENDITURE of the Province of *Upper Canada*, during the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838, made out under the same Heads of Expenditure as the Estimate of Public Expenditure annually submitted to the House of Assembly of *Upper Canada*.

(For Returns relative to Lower Canada, *vide* Sessional Paper, No. 401, Ordered to be Printed 10 July 1839.)

---

Colonial Office, Downing-street, }  
22 August 1839.

(*Mr. Hume.*)

---

Ordered, by The House of Commons, to be Printed,  
24 August 1839.

---

(No. 157.)

Government House, Toronto,  
16 July 1839.

My Lord,

I HAVE the honour to transmit to your Lordship herewith the Returns of the Revenue and Expenditure of this Province from the year 1833 to 1838 inclusive; which have been prepared in conformity to an Order of the House of Commons, transmitted to me in your Lordship's Despatch, No. 217, of the 27th of February last.

I have, &amp;c.

(signed) *Geo. Arthur.*The Marquis of Normanby,  
&c. &c. &c.Receiver-general's Office, Toronto,  
31 May 1839.

Sir,

IN compliance with the directions of his Excellency the Lieutenant-governor, communicated to me in your letter of the 6th ultimo, requiring certain information for the Colonial Office in relation to the Revenues of this province, pursuant to an Address of the Imperial Parliament to The Queen, I have caused to be prepared, and have herewith the honour to transmit to you, the following documents; viz.

Nos. 1 to 13, Returns of the Public Revenue paid into the hands of the Receiver-general in Lower Canada in each of the years 1832, 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838, as furnished by that Officer, arising from Duties on Importations from Sea, under the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3; and under the Provincial Acts 33 Geo. 3; 35 Geo. 3; 41 Geo. 3; 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2; and 55 Geo. 3, c. 3; showing the proportion payable to the Province of Upper Canada.

No. 14. Return of the Public Revenue received in Upper Canada under the afore-mentioned Acts, as well as Canal, Harbour and Road Tolls, and from all other sources, in each of the years 1833 to 1838 inclusive, as credited in the Receiver-general's General Account Current of the Provincial Fund, denominated "Fund B."

No. 15. Return of the Expenditure from the above Provincial Fund for the same years respectively, made out under similar Heads of Expenditure as the Estimate of Public Expenditure annually submitted to the Provincial House of Assembly.

No. 16. Return of Receipts and Expenditure of Monies arising from the 14 Geo. 3, in Upper Canada up to 1836, since which period it is included in the Provincial Fund B.

No. 17. Return of Receipt and Expenditure of the Monies arising from the Sale of Crown Lands to the Canada, Company, denominated "Letter D., Canada Company Fund," for the years from 1833 to 1838 inclusive.

No. 18. Return of Monies received in respect of the Casual and Territorial Revenue, denominated "Fund K. on Queen's Rights," in each of the foregoing years respectively.

No. 19. Return of Expenditure from the foregoing Fund K. for the same years.

No. 20. Return of Receipts and Expenditure of Monies arising from Sales and Rents on Leases of Land reserved for the support of a Protestant Clergy, denominated "Letter E." for the same years.

\* No. 21. Statement of the Public Debt of Upper Canada incurred in the raising of Monies by Government Debentures, under the authority of sundry Acts of the Provincial Legislature, in each year from 1833 to 1838 inclusively; showing the Amount of Debentures outstanding and payable within this Province, and also of those outstanding and payable in England, on the 31st day of December last.

I have, &amp;c.

(signed) *John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.*The Hon. John Macaulay, Civil Secretary,  
&c. &c. &c.

No. 1.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of *Lower Canada* between the 1st July 1832 and the 1st January 1833, arising from DUTIES ON IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, in virtue of the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88, and of sundry Provincial Acts, to a proportion of which the Province of *Upper Canada* is entitled, agreeably to the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 110; according to Returns furnished from *Lower Canada*.

A C T S.	Quarter ended 5 July 1832.	Quarter ended 10 October 1832.
	£. s. d.	£. s. d.
Under Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88	18,548 - 5	18,353 18 10
Under Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3	737 1 10	1,298 6 10
Under Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3	2,005 5 10	12,281 11 -
Under Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3	31 18 3	506 19 4
Under Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2	19,911 4 5	7,035 2 -
Under Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3	3,319 10 11	1,272 3 4
	£. 44,553 1 8	40,748 1 4
Amount to 5 July 1832	- - -	44,553 1 8
TOTAL	- - -	85,301 3 -
Deduct expenses of collecting; viz.		
Incidental expenses at Quebec	714 4 6½	
Salary of two tide-waiters	50 - -	
		764 4 6½
		84,536 18 5½
Upper Canada's proportion, one-fourth, is	- - -	21,134 4 7½
Equal to, sterling	- - -	£. 19,020 16 2

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada,  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Examined,  
James Nation, Act<sup>y</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

No. 2.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of *Lower Canada* between the 1st January and the 1st July 1833, arising from DUTIES ON IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, in virtue of the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88, and of sundry Provincial Acts, to a proportion of which the Province of *Upper Canada* is entitled, agreeably to the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 110; according to Returns furnished from *Lower Canada*.

A C T S.	Quarter ended 5 January 1833.	Quarter ended 5 April and up to 1 May 1833.
	£. s. d.	£. s. d.
Under Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88	8,869 5 7	515 13 7
Under Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3	1,451 15 10	4 14 5
Under Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3	27,228 1 5	210 17 5
Under Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3	1,070 18 3	- - -
Under Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2	7,734 18 8	154 19 11½
Under Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3	874 8 10	33,265 7 -
	£. 47,229 8 7	34,151 12 4½
Amount to 5 January 1833	- - -	47,229 8 7
Deduct sundry expenses of collection; viz.		
Incidents at Quebec	179 5 7	
Salaries of two tide-waiters	50 - -	
Incidents at Montréal	48 8 -	
		277 13 7
		81,103 7 4½
Upper Canada's proportion of one-fourth, is	- - -	20,275 16 10
Equal in sterling to	- - -	£. 18,248 5 2

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada,  
31 May 1839.

In absence of the Receiver-general,  
B. Turquand, Senior Clerk.

Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>y</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

## No. 2—continued.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of *Lower Canada* between the 1st July 1832 and the 1st July 1833, arising from DUTIES ON IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, by virtue of the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88, and of sundry Provincial Acts, to a proportion of which the Province of *Upper Canada* is entitled to receive, under the Award of the Arbitrators of the 26th June 1833, and agreeably to the Provisions of the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from *Lower Canada*.

Net amount of duties levied in Lower Canada between the 1st July 1832 and the 1st January 1833, as per settlement rendered - - - - -	£.	s.	d.
	84,536	18	5
Net amount of duties levied between the 1st January and the 1st July 1833 - - - - -	81,103	7	4½
	165,640	5	9½
Proportion for Upper Canada, one-third, is - - - - -	55,213	8	7
Equal in sterling to - - - - -	49,692	1	9
On account of which Upper Canada has received,			
up to 1st January 1833, sterling - - - - - £.	19,020	16	2
up to 1st July 1833, sterling - - - - -	18,248	5	2
	37,269	1	4
Balance due, Upper Canada, sterling - - - - - £.	12,423	-	5

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada,  
10 July 1839.

In absence of the Receiver-general,  
B. Turquand, Senior Clerk.

Certified,

James Nation, Act<sup>g</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

## No. 3.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of *Lower Canada* between the 1st July 1833 and the 1st January 1834, arising from DUTIES ON IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, in virtue of the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88, and of sundry Provincial Acts, to a proportion of which the Province of *Upper Canada* is entitled, agreeably to the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from *Lower Canada*.

ACTS.	Quarter ended 5 July 1833.			Quarter ended 10 October 1833.		
	£.	s.	d.	£.	s.	d.
Under Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88 - - - - -	22,315	15	4	21,107	16	10½
Under Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3 - - - - -	908	17	4	1,536	14	6
Under Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3 - - - - -	2,466	13	4	11,502	15	9
Under Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3 - - - - -	81	5	9	1,532	12	10
Under Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2 - - - - -	16,592	17	2	8,895	7	3
Under Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3 - - - - -	10,760	14	6	3,034	5	1
	£.	53,126	3 5	47,609	12	3½
Amount to 5 July 1833 - - - - -	-	-	-	53,126	3	5
Deduct sundry incidental expenses of collection - - - - -	1,109	2	4	100,735	15	8½
Six months' salary of two tide-waiters - - - - -	50	-	-	1,159	2	4
				99,576	13	4½
Proportion for Upper Canada, one-third, is, currency - - - - -				33,192	4	5½
Equal in sterling to - - - - -	£.	29,873	- -			

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada,  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,

James Nation, Act<sup>g</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

No. 4.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of Lower Canada between the 1st January and the 1st July 1834, arising from DUTIES ON IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, in virtue of the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88, and of sundry Provincial Acts, to a proportion of which the Province of Upper Canada is entitled, agreeably to the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from Lower Canada.

A C T S.	Quarter ended 5 January 1834.			Quarter ended 5 April and up to 1 May 1834.		
	£.	s.	d.	£.	s.	d.
Under Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88 - - - - -	6,813	1	5	578	4	5
Under Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3 - - - - -	3,234	2	10	-	-	-
Under Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3 - - - - -	30,078	3	8	326	15	6
Under Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3 - - - - -	1,439	4	6	11	8	9
Under Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2 - - - - -	7,583	12	10	1,144	6	9
Under Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3 - - - - -	818	6	6	43,398	16	4
	£.	49,966	11 9	45,459	11	9
Amount to 5 January 1834 - - - - -	-	-	-	49,966	11	9
Deduct expenses of collection at Quebec - - - - -	455	12	6	95,426	3	6
Deduct expenses of collection at Montreal - - - - -	153	14	1			
Six month's salary of two tide-waiters - - - - -	50	-	-	659	6	7
Net Amount - - - - -	-	-	-	94,766	16	11
Proportion for Upper Canada, one-third, is, currency - - - - -	-	-	-	31,588	19	-
Equal in sterling to - - - - -	-	-	-	£.	28,430	1 1

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>s</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

No. 5.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of Lower Canada between the 1st July 1834 and the 1st January 1835, arising from DUTIES ON IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, in virtue of the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88, and of sundry Provincial Acts, to a proportion of which the Province of Upper Canada is entitled, under the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from Lower Canada.

A C T S.	Quarter ended 5 July 1834.			Quarter ended 10 October 1834.		
	£.	s.	d.	£.	s.	d.
Under Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88 - - - - -	18,885	12	11	9,957	17	9
Under Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3 - - - - -	595	1	10	994	19	6
Under Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3 - - - - -	2,039	4	1	13,988	19	-
Under Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3 - - - - -	8	8	9	694	12	9
Under Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2 - - - - -	12,190	1	9	4,736	17	9
Under Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3 - - - - -	1,847	18	10	1,338	19	2
	£.	35,566	8 2	31,712	5	11
Amount to 5 July 1834 - - - - -	-	-	-	35,566	8	2
Amount detained by the Collector of Quebec in 1830, for per- centage on certain provincial duties, now refunded by order of the Treasury - - - - -	-	-	-	67,278	14	1
	-	-	-	2,035	10	7
Deduct sundry expenses of collection - - - - -	-	-	-	69,314	4	8
	-	-	-	901	10	-
Net Amount - - - - -	-	-	-	68,412	14	8
The proportion of Upper Canada, one-third, is, currency - - - - -	-	-	-	22,804	4	10 3/4
Equal in sterling to - - - - -	-	-	-	£.	20,523	16 5/8

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>s</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

## No. 6.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of *Lower Canada* between the 1st January and the 1st July 1835, arising from DUTIES on IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, in virtue of the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88, and of sundry Provincial Acts, to a proportion of which the Province of *Upper Canada* is entitled, agreeably to the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from *Lower Canada*.

A C T S.	Quarter ended 5 January 1835.			Quarter ended 5 April and up to 1 May 1835.		
	£.	s.	d.	£.	s.	d.
Under Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88	8,113	18	1	450	10	4
Under Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3	1,734	19	6	5	-	8
Under Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3	21,828	14	11	97	5	1
Under Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3	1,649	12	6	226	7	3
Under Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2	5,381	11	6	421	1	1
Under Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3	855	7	9	29,743	14	7
	£.	39,564	4 3	30,943	19	-
				39,564	4	5
Deduct several sundry expenses of collection				70,508	3	3
				401	5	8
Net				70,106	17	7
Proportion for Upper Canada, one third, is, currency				23,368	19	2
Equal to, in sterling				£.	21,032	1 3

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>s</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

## No. 7.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER GENERAL of *Lower Canada* between the 1st July 1835 and the 1st January 1836, arising from DUTIES on IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, to a proportion of which the Province of *Upper Canada* is entitled, agreeably to the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from *Lower Canada*.

A C T S.	Quarter ended 5 July 1835.			Quarter ended 10 October 1835.		
	£.	s.	d.	£.	s.	d.
Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88	21,166	14	3	17,682	1	10
Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3	476	4	10	841	11	10
Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3	1,747	16	7	8,180	11	3
Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3	434	17	5	198	18	11
Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2	15,093	1	9	8,456	4	2
Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3	1,487	7	7	1,541	1	8
	£.	40,406	2 5	36,900	9	8
Amount to 5 July 1835				40,406	2	5
Amount paid in the quarter ending 5 January 1836				77,306	12	1
				15,307	13	10
Currency				92,614	5	11
The proportion for Upper Canada is one-third currency				30,871	8	7
Equal in sterling to				£.	27,784	5 8

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>s</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.



No. 8.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid to the RECEIVER-GENERAL of Lower Canada between the 1st January and the 1st July 1836, arising from DUTIES on IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, to a proportion of which the Province of Upper Canada is entitled, under the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from Lower Canada.

ACTS.	Quarter ended 5 January 1836.			Quarter ended 5 April and up to 1 May 1836.		
	£.	s.	d.	£.	s.	d.
Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88	6,298	13	2	44	1	-
Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3	823	4	8	-	-	-
Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3	12,765	11	5	38	16	11
Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3	1,157	10	4	13	13	3
Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2	8,950	1	1	1,610	12	11
Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3	358	18	11	26,107	8	6
	<u>30,353</u>	<u>19</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>27,814</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>7</u>
Amount for quarter ended 5 January 1836	-	-	-	30,353	19	7
Amount paid on account of quarter ending 5 July 1836	-	-	-	19,615	7	8
Deduct expenses of collection; viz.				77,783	19	10
Incidental expenses at Quebec and Montreal	1,232	10	2			
Salaries of two tide-waiters at Quebec for 12 months to 31 March 1836	100	-	-			
				<u>1,332</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>2</u>
Net	-	-	-	76,451	9	8
Of which the proportion for Upper Canada is one-third, currency	-	-	-	25,483	16	7
Equal in sterling to	-	-	-	£. 22,935	8	11

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>e</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

No. 9.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of Lower Canada between the 1st July 1836 and the 1st January 1837, arising from DUTIES levied on IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, to a proportion of which the Province of Upper Canada is entitled, under the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from Lower Canada.

ACTS	In quarter ended 5 July 1836.			In quarter ended 10 October 1836.		
	£.	s.	d.	£.	s.	d.
Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88	14,990	10	5	7,055	2	9
Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3	619	14	10	567	16	4
Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3	1,397	8	3	9,783	16	1
Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3	24	19	4	1,013	8	2
Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2	21,226	2	3	9,295	4	6
Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3	1,733	15	11	919	7	10
	<u>39,992</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>28,634</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>8</u>
Less so much paid to the Receiver-general previous to the 1st July, on account of quarter ended 5th July, and credited in statement up to 1st July	19,615	7	8			
	<u>20,377</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>28,634</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>8</u>
Balance of quarter ended 5 July 1836	-	-	-	20,377	3	4
Deduct expenses of collection; viz.				Currency - £.	49,011	19
Incidental expenses at Quebec and Montreal	909	1	9			
Salary of two tide-waiters at Quebec for six months to 30 September 1836	50	-	-			
				<u>959</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>9</u>
Net currency	-	-	-	48,052	17	3
Proportion for Upper Canada, 38½ per cent., is, currency	-	-	-	18,500	7	-
Equal in sterling to	-	-	-	£. 16,650	6	4

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>e</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

## No. 10.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of *Lower Canada* between the 1st day of January and the 1st day of July 1837, arising from DUTIES on IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, to a proportion of which the Province of *Upper Canada* is entitled, under the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from *Lower Canada*.

ACTS	For Quarter ended 5 January 1837.		For Quarter ended and up to 1 May 1837.	
	£.	s. d.	£.	s. d.
Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88 - - - - -	3,519	- 7	495	13 11
Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3 - - - - -	814	- -	3	7 4
Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3 - - - - -	21,007	17 -	145	16 10
Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3 - - - - -	526	3 7	11	14 8
Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2 - - - - -	13,673	13 8	1,090	9 5
Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3 - - - - -	565	19 7	20,826	12 5
	£.	40,106 14 5		22,573 14 7
Amount in quarter ended 5 January 1837 - - - - -	-	- -	40,106	14 5
Deduct expenses of collection; viz.			62,680	9 -
Incidents at Quebec to 1st January 1837 - - - - -	125	6 2		
Incidents at Montreal to 1st January 1837 - - - - -	105	9 4		
Incidents at Quebec to 5th April 1837 - - - - -	76	16 - $\frac{1}{2}$		
Incidents at Montreal to 5th April 1837 - - - - -	34	13 10		
Salary of two tide-waiters at Quebec from the 1st October 1836 to 31st March 1837 - - - - -	50	- -		
			392	5 4 $\frac{1}{2}$
Net currency - - - - -	-	- -	62,288	3 7 $\frac{1}{2}$
Proportion for Upper Canada, 38 $\frac{1}{2}$ per cent., is, currency - - - - -	-	- -	23,980	18 11 $\frac{1}{2}$
Equal in sterling to - - - - -	-	- -	£.	21,582 17 1

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,

James Naton, Act<sup>g</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

## No. 11.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of *Lower Canada* between the 1st July 1837 and the 1st January 1838, arising from DUTIES on IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, to a proportion of which the Province of *Upper Canada* is entitled, under the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from *Lower Canada*.

ACTS.	In Quarter ended 5 July 1837.		In the Quarter ended 10 October 1837.	
	£.	s. d.	£.	s. d.
Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88 - - - - -	9,459	12 11	4,656	18 1
Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3 - - - - -	415	5 8	579	14 4
Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3 - - - - -	845	1 5	11,270	5 -
Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3 - - - - -	2	3 10	38	15 8
Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2 - - - - -	15,310	- 8	6,176	18 3
Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3 - - - - -	870	8 9	407	12 4
	£.	26,902 13 3		23,220 4 5
Amount in quarter ended 5 July 1837 - - - - -	-	- -	26,902	13 3
Deduct expenses of collection; viz.			50,122	17 8
Incidental expenses at Quebec and Montreal - - - - -	998	19 5		
Salaries of two tide-waiters at Quebec for six months to 30 September 1837 - - - - -	50	- -		
			1,048	19 5
Net currency - - - - -	-	- -	49,073	18 3
Proportion for Upper Canada, 38 $\frac{1}{2}$ per cent., is, currency - - - - -	-	- -	18,893	9 1 $\frac{1}{2}$
Equal in sterling to - - - - -	-	- -	£.	17,004 '2 3

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,

James Naton, Act<sup>g</sup> Inspector-general P. P. Accounts.

No. 12.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid to the RECEIVER-GENERAL of Lower Canada between the 1st January and the 1st July 1838, arising from DUTIES on IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, to a proportion of which the Province of Upper Canada is entitled, under the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from Lower Canada.

ACTS.	In the Quarter ended 5 January 1838.			In the Quarter ended 5 April and up to 1 May 1838.		
	£.	s.	d.	£.	s.	d.
Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88 - - - - -	2,171	18	4	194	4	8
Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3 - - - - -	309	-	2	122	14	8
Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3 - - - - -	12,055	9	1	2,456	12	1
Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3 - - - - -	553	10	9	7	1	-
Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2 - - - - -	5,354	15	6	5,211	16	10
Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3 - - - - -	330	11	6	15,130	5	9
	£.	20,775	5 4	23,122	15	-
Amount for quarter ended 5 January 1838 - - - - -	-	-	-	20,775	5	4
Amount paid on account of quarter ending 5 July 1838 - - - - -	-	-	-	5,258	14	1
Deduct expenses of collection; viz.				49,156	14	5
Incidents at Quebec and Montreal - - - - -	281	8	5			
Salaries of two tide-waiters at Quebec and Montreal, from 1 October 1837 to 31 March 1838 - - - - -	50	-	-	331	8	5
Net currency - - - - -	-	-	-	48,825	6	-
Proportion for Upper Canada, 38½ per cent. is, currency - - - - -	-	-	-	18,797	14	10
Equal in sterling to - - - - -	-	-	-	£.	16,917	19 4

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,  
James Nation, Acting Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

No. 13.

STATEMENT of MONIES paid into the hands of the RECEIVER-GENERAL of Lower Canada between the 1st July 1838 and the 1st January 1839, arising from DUTIES levied on IMPORTATIONS by SEA into the said Province, to a portion of which the Province of Upper Canada is entitled, under the Provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119; according to Returns furnished from Lower Canada.

ACTS.	Quarter ended 5 July 1838.			Quarter ended 10 October 1838.		
	£.	s.	d.	£.	s.	d.
Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, c. 88 - - - - -	19,297	18	1	13,498	18	1
Provincial Act 33 Geo. 3 - - - - -	416	4	10	998	1	8
Provincial Act 35 Geo. 3 - - - - -	1,428	17	11	10,175	17	7
Provincial Act 41 Geo. 3 - - - - -	18	16	9	483	8	4
Provincial Act 53 & 55 Geo. 3, c. 2 - - - - -	9,063	13	8	7,793	15	7
Provincial Act 55 Geo. 3, c. 3 - - - - -	1,208	12	4	1,270	9	1
	31,434	3	7	34,220	10	4
Less so much paid to the Receiver-general, on account of quarter ended 5 July 1838, previous to 5 July 1838, and credited in the last statement up to that date - - - - -	5,258	14	1			
Amount paid on account of the quarter ended 5 January 1839 - - - - -	-	-	-	26,175	9	6
Expenses of collection:—				6,403	16	11
Incidental expenses at Quebec and Montreal - - - - -	940	-	1½	66,799	16	9
Salaries of two tide-waiters, from 1 April to 30 Sept. 1838 - - - - -	50	-	-	990	-	1½
Net currency - - - - -	-	-	-	65,809	16	7½
Proportion for Upper Canada, 38½ per cent. is, currency - - - - -	-	-	-	25,336	15	7
Equal in sterling to - - - - -	-	-	-	£.	22,803	2 -

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, H. M. R. G.

Certified,  
James Nation, Acting Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

## No. 14.

RETURN of the PUBLIC REVENUE, &c., received in *Upper Canada* in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive, and credited in the Receiver-general's General Account Current of the Provincial Fund (denominated Letter B.), for those Years respectively, required by the Imperial Legislature, by Despatch, dated Downing-street, 27 February 1839.

RECEIVER-GENERAL'S RECEIPTS.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	Currency.	Currency.	Currency.	Currency.	Currency.	Currency.
	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.
Proportion of Import Duties from Lower Canada From Lower Canada, being the sum due to this province under the award of the arbitrators of 26th June 1833, being the difference between one-third and one-fourth of the duties collected at the Port of Quebec, from the 1st July 1832 to 1st July 1833	41,410 1 6	64,781 - 11	46,173 4 1	56,355 5 2	42,481 6 -	37,691 4 -
Dividends on Upper Canada Bank Stock	13,803 7 1½	—	—	—	—	—
Bonus of 6 per cent. on Upper Canada Bank Stock	2,000 - -	2,000 - -	2,000 - -	2,000 - -	2,000 - -	2,000 - -
Duties on imports from the United States	1,500 - -	—	1,000 - -	—	—	—
Duties on salt	8,184 12 9½	10,725 1 1½	13,895 10 7	11,452 5 -½	11,470 18 9½	10,766 15 3½
Duties on licenses to hawkers and pedlars	2,532 5 3½	—	—	—	—	—
Duties on licenses to auctioneers and on sales at auction	487 15 -½	540 - -	404 15 -	343 18 1	230 11 11	97 14 11½
Duties on shop, tavern and still licenses	554 - 6	495 11 10½	530 3 8½	417 1 3	634 1 4½	442 18 6½
Duties on ale and beer licenses	6,330 - 10½	6,911 13 7½	7,166 8 4	8,211 15 5½	7,655 10 7	6,881 1 9½
Tolls, Burlington Canal	4 - -	7 - -	17 10 -	43 11 3	9 10 -	23 - -
Tolls, Kettle Creek Harbour	915 10 -	1,091 5 -	1,733 8 5	1,118 16 4	247 10 8½	820 16 5½
Tolls, Inland Waters, Newcastle District	314 5 -	584 1 9	272 12 9	371 9 4	173 1 9	500 - -
Tolls, Brantford Bridge	60 - -	60 - -	—	—	—	—
Toronto Harbour dues	—	—	136 17 -	—	—	—
Light-house dues	—	—	—	—	—	223 8 5
From sundry collectors, on account of light-house duties and tonnage	54 5 -	—	—	—	—	—
Unexpended balance of appropriation for cholera expenses	—	—	—	—	174 8 6½	209 5 2
Proceeds of debentures	2 8 11½	—	—	—	—	—
On account of Welland Canal	—	—	—	—	124,855 11 2	150,927 15 6½
Inland Waters, Newcastle District	1,250 - -	—	—	—	—	—
River Trent Bridge	2,000 - -	—	—	359 - -	—	—
Brantford Bridge	1,500 - -	—	—	—	—	—
INTEREST ON LOANS.						
Oakville Harbour	75 - -	75 - -	—	—	—	—
Desjardins Canal	150 - -	—	—	—	1,770 - -	—
Cobourg Harbour	88 2 6	176 5 -	88 2 6	176 5 -	236 5 -	—
Port Hope Harbour	58 15 -	58 15 -	—	—	—	—
York Roads	—	177 - -	456 - -	300 - -	2,304 3 8½	3,711 9 2½
Welland Canal	—	—	—	—	—	1,326 10 2
Erie and Ontario Rail Road	—	—	—	—	—	150 - -
Queenston to Grimsby Macadamized Road	—	—	—	—	—	416 13 3½
Johans town District	—	—	—	—	—	175 17 5
Kingston to Napanee	—	—	—	—	—	1,081 13 5
Dundas to Waterloo	—	—	—	—	—	494 5 4
River Trent Navigation	—	—	—	—	—	270 4 10
Hamilton to Brantford Macadamized Road	—	—	—	—	—	661 11 1
Proceeds of bills of exchange, drawn in London, on account of debentures negotiated there	—	208,466 4 11½	78,583 6 8	104,341 5 7	186,959 9 2	—
From the Hon. D. Cameron, Inspector, Home District, for weights and measures for the Ottawa District	—	69 10 -	—	—	—	—
Surplus road money, from Treasurer, Midland District	—	—	2 15 -	—	—	—
From the Commercial Bank, for interest on a balance of debentures, payable in England, sold to that institution, remaining in their hands, uncalled for	—	—	—	—	639 18 2	54 15 10
Fines for exemption from militia service	—	—	—	—	—	86 - -
Militia commissions	—	—	—	—	—	231 15 -
Premium on a draft by the Receiver-general upon his agent at Montreal	—	—	—	—	—	120 - -
Refunded by the Treasurer of the London District, being so much overpaid him on account of common schools	—	—	—	—	—	150 - -
From the Commissioner of Light-house, Nine-mile Point	5 1 3	—	—	—	—	—
CURRENCY - - - £.	85,279 10 10½	296,218 9 2½	152,461 3 -½	185,490 12 6	381,842 6 11	219,514 15 8
EQUAL TO STERLING - - £.	76,751 11 9	266,596 12 3½	137,215 - 9½	166,941 11 3	343,658 2 2½	197,563 6 1½

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, }  
31 May 1839.

(E. E.)

John H. Dunn, R. M. A. C.

Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>g</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

No. 15.

RETURN of the EXPENDITURE of the Province of *Upper Canada* in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive, under the Authority of the Provincial Parliament, and chargeable in the Receiver-general's General Account Current of the Provincial Fund (denominated Letter B.), for those Years respectively, required by the Imperial Legislature, by Despatch, dated Downing-street, 27 February 1839.

FOR WHAT SERVICE.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	Currency.	Currency.	Currency.	Currency.	Currency.	Currency.
	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.
<b>SALARIES, &amp;c.</b>						
Lieutenant-governor - - - - -	2,222 4 5	2,222 4 5	2,222 4 5	2,222 4 5	2,222 4 5	2,222 4 5
Four Executive Councillors, to the year 1836 inclusive, and five from that year to 1838 inclusive, at 111 <i>l.</i> 2 <i>s.</i> 2½ <i>d.</i> currency, per annum, each - - - - -	404 2 1½	555 11 -½	444 8 10	509 7 1½	499 19 11½	555 11 -½
Vice-chancellor - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	342 9 3½	1,250 - - -
The Chief Justice - - - - -	1,666 13 4	1,666 13 4	1,666 13 4	1,666 13 4	1,666 13 4	1,666 13 4
Two Puisne Judges to the year 1837, and four for the year 1838, at 1,000 <i>l.</i> per annum each - - - - -	2,000 - - -	2,000 - - -	2,000 - - -	2,000 - - -	2,547 18 10½	4,000 - - -
Travelling expenses of the Judges - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	1,966 13 3½	650 - - -
Attorney-general - - - - -	275 6 9½	1,082 15 5½	975 - - -	575 - - -	1,600 - - -	1,200 - - -
Solicitor-general - - - - -	287 18 10½	600 - - -	300 - - -	486 2 2½	788 17 9½	600 - - -
Compensation to the Attorney-general - - - - -	643 19 4	69 3 9	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -
Ditto - - to Solicitor-general - - - - -	531 7 8½	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -
Queen's Counsel - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	350 10 - - -
<b>GOVERNMENT OFFICE.</b>						
Civil Secretary - - - - -	299 19 11½	204 3 3	208 6 8	208 10 -½	208 - - -	208 - - -
First Clerk - - - - -	416 13 3	277 15 6	288 17 9	300 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -
Second ditto - - - - -	300 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -
Third ditto - - - - -	255 - - -	170 - - -	172 10 - - -	175 - - -	175 - - -	175 - - -
Junior Clerk - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	82 10 - - -	170 - - -	175 - - -
Mr. Henry Cotton - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -
Contingent expenses - - - - -	512 14 11½	420 13 3	383 - 9½	204 15 1	852 12 11½	1,073 3 -½
Postage of letters to and from Government Office - - - - -	405 15 2	440 2 8	538 10 2	141 17 3	1,422 17 3½	855 4 7
<b>RECEIVER-GENERAL'S OFFICE.</b>						
Receiver-general - - - - -	777 15 - 6½	777 15 6½	777 15 6½	777 15 6½	777 15 6½	777 15 6½
First Clerk - - - - -	375 - - -	250 - - -	275 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -
Second ditto - - - - -	300 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	242 3 9½	156 19 8½
Third ditto - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	87 10 - - -	150 - - -	170 5 5½
Contingent expenses - - - - -	118 15 3½	304 8 9½	158 17 6	203 16 4½	178 5 3½	267 19 7½
<b>EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OFFICE.</b>						
Clerk of Executive Council - - - - -	222 4 5	222 4 5	222 4 5	222 4 5	222 4 5	222 4 5
Senior Clerk - - - - -	375 - - -	250 - - -	250 - - -	275 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -
Second ditto - - - - -	300 - - -	200 - - -	185 - - -	248 18 8½	136 1 3½	230 - - -
Third ditto - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	85 - - -
Fourth ditto - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	85 - - -
Contingent expenses - - - - -	115 10 7½	123 6 7	73 19 7	133 3 8	183 7 6	133 18 1
<b>PROVINCIAL SECRETARY'S OFFICE.</b>						
Deputy Secretary and Registrar - - - - -	- - - - -	500 - - -	100 - - -	600 - - -	150 - - -	300 - - -
First Clerk - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	100 - - -	200 - - -
Contingent expenses - - - - -	- - - - -	375 - - -	146 5 9	- - - - -	1,009 4 10	- - - - -
<b>INSPECTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE.</b>						
Inspector-general - - - - -	389 8 10½	405 11 1	405 11 1	405 11 1	405 11 1	506 2 2½
First Clerk - - - - -	375 - - -	250 - - -	250 - - -	275 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -
Junior ditto - - - - -	300 - - -	200 - - -	185 - - -	185 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -
Contingent expenses - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	81 13 3½	39 - 8	141 14 10	49 16 11
Postage of letters - - - - -	57 5 9½	35 5 4	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -
<b>SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE.</b>						
Senior Surveyor - - - - -	450 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -
First Clerk - - - - -	450 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -	300 - - -
Second ditto - - - - -	300 - - -	225 - - -	250 - - -	185 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -
Third ditto - - - - -	225 - - -	160 - - -	170 - - -	196 - 2½	170 - - -	170 - - -
Fourth ditto - - - - -	225 - - -	160 - - -	170 - - -	85 - - -	170 - - -	170 - - -
Fifth ditto - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	98 15 - - -	101 10 - - -	224 5 2½
Sixth ditto - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	85 - - -
District returns - - - - -	34 7 6	73 5 - - -	39 - - -	42 2 6	- - - - -	42 15 - - -
Contingent expenses - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	75 3 11	72 17 10
<b>ADJUTANT-GENERAL'S OFFICE.</b>						
Adjutant-general - - - - -	365 - - -	365 - - -	365 - - -	365 - - -	365 - - -	365 - - -
Assistant Adjutant-general - - - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -
Clerk - - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	62 10 - - -
Contingent expenses - - - - -	85 - - -	85 - - -	85 - - -	85 - - -	85 - - -	85 - - -
<b>LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.</b>						
Speaker - - - - -	- - - - -	500 - - -	100 - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -
Clerk - - - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -	200 - - -
Contingencies - - - - -	1,484 12 9	1,957 15 8½	2,411 - 10	1,741 - - -	2,348 1 5½	2,637 15 10
Chaplain - - - - -	50 - - -	50 - - -	50 - - -	50 - - -	50 - - -	50 - - -
Master in Chancery - - - - -	50 - - -	50 - - -	50 - - -	50 - - -	50 - - -	50 - - -

RETURN of the Expenditure of the Province of *Upper Canada* in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive—*continued.*

FOR WHAT SERVICE.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	<i>Currency.</i>	<i>Currency.</i>	<i>Currency.</i>	<i>Currency.</i>	<i>Currency.</i>	<i>Currency.</i>
	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.
<b>LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL—continued.</b>						
Usher of Black Rod - - - - -	50 - -	48 - 3 $\frac{1}{2}$	50 - -	50 - -	50 - -	50 - -
Contingent expenses - - - - -	409 6 10 $\frac{1}{2}$	300 11 6	305 16 11	329 5 -	347 6 7	350 - -
Doorkeeper - - - - -	20 - -	20 - -	20 - -	20 - -	20 - -	20 - -
Copying Clerks - - - - -	25 - -	- - -	25 - -	25 - -	25 - -	25 - -
<b>HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY.</b>						
Speaker - - - - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	190 8 2 $\frac{1}{2}$	209 11 9 $\frac{1}{2}$
Clerk - - - - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -
Contingent expenses - - - - -	3,232 - 11 $\frac{1}{2}$	4,911 4 9 $\frac{1}{2}$	6,093 5 4 $\frac{1}{2}$	7,864 1 8 $\frac{1}{2}$	10,541 - 6 $\frac{1}{2}$	7,562 9 6 $\frac{1}{2}$
Serjeant at-arms - - - - -	50 - -	50 - -	50 - -	50 - -	50 - -	50 - -
Contingencies - - - - -	863 6 10 $\frac{1}{2}$	787 12 -	667 13 6	562 14 11	628 10 4	669 14 11
Chaplain - - - - -	75 - -	50 - -	16 12 10 $\frac{1}{2}$	- - -	- - -	- - -
Doorkeeper - - - - -	14 5 - $\frac{3}{4}$	14 5 5 $\frac{3}{4}$	20 - -	20 - -	20 - -	20 - -
Copying Clerks - - - - -	- - -	- - -	25 - -	25 - -	25 - -	25 - -
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery - - -	75 - -	75 - -	75 - -	60 4 11	69 15 1	75 - -
Usher of Court of King's Bench - - -	60 - -	30 - -	20 - -	10 - -	20 - -	20 - -
Keeper of Court of King's Bench - - -	- - -	10 - -	20 - -	20 - -	20 - -	20 - -
Keeper of False Ducks' Light-house - -	- - -	- - -	93 15 -	37 10 -	37 10 -	37 10 -
Casual and extraordinary expenses incurred for the administration of justice - - -	347 3 1	80 - -	125 7 6	48 8 -	96 14 6	2,993 4 10
Books for the Houses of Parliament - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	740 12 8	309 7 4
Sheriff of Home District for attendance on the Court of King's Bench since 1832 - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	178 - -	41 5 -
Clerks of Assize - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	829 3 6	303 17 4
Arrears of office fees due to the Clerk of the Crown for office fees due to him to 1 January 1837 - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	194 3 4 $\frac{1}{2}$	- - -
Common schools - - - - -	8,400 - -	7,700 - -	8,900 - -	6,950 - -	9,500 - -	9,000 - -
Books for common and Sunday schools - - -	150 - -	150 - -	150 - -	150 - -	150 - -	150 - -
District schoolmasters - - - - -	938 4 4 $\frac{1}{2}$	973 2 11 $\frac{1}{2}$	1,113 8 1	1,166 8 9	1,190 12 8 $\frac{1}{2}$	1,182 15 8 $\frac{1}{2}$
Agricultural societies - - - - -	900 - -	800 - -	500 - -	700 - -	1,007 11 6	884 - -
<b>PENSIONS.</b>						
Colonel Coffin, at the rate of 300 <i>l.</i> per annum - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	95 6 10
Lieutenant M'Cormick, - - 100 <i>l.</i> per annum - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	50 8 2
Mrs. Frances Moodie, - - - 100 <i>l.</i> per annum - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	57 5 2 $\frac{1}{2}$
Mrs. Harriet M'Nabb, - - - 50 <i>l.</i> per annum - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	26 19 8 $\frac{1}{2}$
Mrs. Maria Church, - - - 50 <i>l.</i> per annum - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	27 3 10
Pensions, at the rate of 20 <i>l.</i> per annum - - - - -	120 - -	120 - -	100 - -	100 - -	116 11 1 $\frac{1}{2}$	120 - -
Militia pensions - - - - -	913 13 5	890 - -	950 - -	820 - -	1,006 12 -	1,350 4 3 $\frac{1}{2}$
Government printer - - - - -	1,066 - 4	995 5 10	628 18 6	154 - 7 $\frac{1}{2}$	2,126 9 11 $\frac{1}{2}$	3,379 4 11 $\frac{1}{2}$
War losses - - - - -	5,500 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	42,122 4 5 $\frac{1}{2}$	- - -
Provincial Arbitrator - - - - -	- - -	600 - -	- - -	- - -	200 - -	- - -
Emigrants at Prescott - - - - -	250 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Female benevolent society - - - - -	- - -	150 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Public offices and repairs - - - - -	603 9 1	587 13 6	434 6 5	714 - 7	689 17 7	1,093 4 9 $\frac{1}{2}$
Cholera expenses - - - - -	4,725 12 11 $\frac{1}{2}$	- - -	2,099 17 -	50 3 -	- - -	- - -
Repairs of hemp machinery - - - - -	50 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Repairs of Government-house - - - - -	397 10 9 $\frac{1}{2}$	- - -	400 - -	- - -	800 - -	100 - -
Mr. Eastwood for duties paid by him on the importation of certain machinery from the United States - - - - -	- - -	- - -	18 6 8	- - -	- - -	- - -
Relief to Pearse, Dumble and Hoar - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	766 - -	- - -	- - -
Relief of poor of Toronto - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	250 - -	350 - -
The Honourable J. H. Dunn, for certain services - - - - -	600 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Mrs. Thompson, remuneration for the services of her late husband - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	100 - -	- - -
William Hust, as compensation for loss of time in consequence of a wound received in capturing a band of rebels - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	25 - -
Transfer to Fund A. on account of civil expenditure in 1832 and 1833 - - - - -	1,063 14 7	- - -	371 1 6	- - -	- - -	- - -
Redemption of debentures - - - - -	- - -	128,710 5 8 $\frac{1}{2}$	20,848 6 8 $\frac{1}{2}$	1,351 - 7 $\frac{1}{2}$	- - -	- - -
Interest on outstanding debentures payable in Upper Canada - - - - -	9,860 10 -	11,838 5 -	9,944 10 -	9,884 5 -	10,329 10 -	10,843 15 -
Public works - - - - -	25,766 13 4	97,980 9 11 $\frac{1}{2}$	113,675 - -	127,700 - -	248,772 4 4 $\frac{1}{2}$	156,190 16 1 $\frac{1}{2}$
Agency for receipts at Lower Canada - - -	276 1 4	823 18 1	230 17 3 $\frac{1}{2}$	281 15 6	212 8 1	189 9 1
Maintenance of light-houses - - - - -	698 14 8	700 - -	1,600 - -	1,600 - -	1,600 - -	1,600 - -
York Hospital, support of - - - - -	500 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Special surveys - - - - -	250 - -	483 13 3	277 16 6	701 8 7	1,250 - -	750 - -
Expenses connected with the Court of Chancery for purchase of Imperial statutes - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	92 14 7 $\frac{1}{2}$
Freight and charges of conveying from England to this place a box containing statutes of Imperial Parliament for use of legislature - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	15 - -	45 - -
<b>TOTAL, Currency - - - - - £.</b>	<b>86,718 4 5<math>\frac{1}{2}</math></b>	<b>278,108 3 5<math>\frac{1}{2}</math></b>	<b>187,650 19 9<math>\frac{1}{2}</math></b>	<b>179,244 4 10</b>	<b>360,066 17 9<math>\frac{1}{2}</math></b>	<b>225,570 2 3<math>\frac{1}{2}</math></b>
<b>TOTAL, Sterling - - - - - £.</b>	<b>78,046 8 -<math>\frac{1}{10}</math></b>	<b>250,297 7 1<math>\frac{1}{10}</math></b>	<b>168,885 17 9<math>\frac{1}{10}</math></b>	<b>161,319 16 4<math>\frac{1}{10}</math></b>	<b>324,060 3 11<math>\frac{1}{10}</math></b>	<b>203,013 2 -<math>\frac{1}{10}</math></b>

Receiver-general's Office,  
Toronto, 6 July 1839.B. Turquand, Senior Clerk,  
In the absence of the Receiver general.Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>d</sup> Inspector-general; P. P. Accounts.

No. 16.

RETURN of REVENUE and RECEIPTS of MONIES arising under the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, as per the Receiver-general's General Account Current, denominated Fund A., for the Years 1833, 1834, 1835 and 1836; since which period they are incorporated in the Account of the Provincial Fund.

RECEIPTS.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.
	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.
Transferred from the Provincial Fund B., being the amount of certain temporary advances made from this Fund on account of the Civil Expenditure of the Province, for the years 1832 and 1833 - - - - -	957 7 1½	—	—	—
From collectors - - - - -	—	5 11 4½ 10	—	—
Transferred from Fund B., to repay in part a sum of money advanced from this Fund to defray an excess of expenditure in printing the Provincial Statutes over the appropriation of Parliament for 1834 - - - - -	—	—	333 19 4½	—
TOTAL, Sterling - - - - £	957 7 1½	5 11 4½ 10	333 19 4½	—

RETURN of REVENUE and EXPENDITURE of MONIES arising under the Imperial Act 14 Geo. 3, as per the Receiver-general's General Account Current, denominated Fund A., for the Years 1833, 1834, 1835 and 1836; since which period they are incorporated in the Account of the Provincial Fund.

EXPENDITURE.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.
	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.
Erecting buildings for the public offices - - - - -	720 - -	348 11 4	1,378 2 -½	124 13 8½
Disbursements for the accommodation of the Court of King's Bench - - - - -	—	215 8 9	231 6 -	105 9 -½
Repairs of Government House - - - - -	—	—	—	775 17 6¼ 10
Costs in a suit against the Crown, affecting the government and military reserve at the Falls of Niagara - - - - -	—	127 6 6½	187 15 8½	—
Paid Robert Stanton, Government Printer, being an advance to him to cover a balance due to him over the appropriation, for printing the Provincial Statutes passed in the 4th Session of the 11th Provincial Parliament, until legislative provision can be made - - - - -	—	688 8 8	—	—
TOTAL, Sterling - - - - £	720 - -	1,379 15 3½	1,797 3 8½	1,006 - 3¼ 10

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

John H. Dunn, R. G.

Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>s</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

No. 17.

RETURN of MONIES received in Upper Canada in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive, arising from the Sale of CROWN LANDS to the Canada Company, included in the Receiver-general's General Account Current, denominated Letter D., or Canada Company Fund, for those Years respectively, as required by the Imperial Legislature, by Despatch, dated Downing-street, 27 February 1839.

RECEIVER-GENERAL'S RECEIPTS.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.
Received from the Hon. Messrs. Dunn, Sullivan & Allan, being the accumulated balance of the Crown Revenue paid into the Bank of Upper Canada in their joint names, and withdrawn therefrom for the purpose of being replaced in the Receiver-general's hands - - - - -	—	—	—	—	14,594 9 5½	—
Received from Commissioners of Canada Company - - - - -	18,500 - -	19,500 - -	20,000 - -	20,000 - -	20,000 - -	20,000 - -
TOTAL, Sterling - - - - £	18,500 - -	19,500 - -	20,000 - -	20,000 - -	34,594 9 5½	20,000 - -

## No. 17—continued.

RETURN of MONIES expended in *Upper Canada* for each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive, arising from the Sale of CROWN LANDS to the *Canada Company*, charged in the Receiver-general's General Account Current, denominated Letter D., or *Canada Company Fund*, for those Years respectively, as required by the Imperial Legislature, by Despatch, dated Downing-street, 27 February 1839.

FOR WHAT SERVICE.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	<i>Sterling.</i>	<i>Sterling.</i>	<i>Sterling.</i>	<i>Sterling.</i>	<i>Sterling.</i>	<i>Sterling.</i>
	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.
<b>SALARIES, &amp;c. (Annual.)</b>						
Roman Catholic Bishop - - - -	500 - -	500 - -	500 - -	500 - -	500 - -	500 - -
Inspector-general - - - - -	240 1 3½	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -
Surveyor-general - - - - -	710 5 6	150 - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -
Secretary and Registrar - - - -	936 11 4	936 11 4	936 11 4	936 11 4	936 11 4	797 16 11½
Attorney-general - - - - -	342 18 7	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -
Auditor-general - - - - -	221 13 4	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -
Clerk of Executive Council - - - -	457 14 10	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -
Deputy Surveyor of Woods - - - -	47 - -	47 - -	47 - -	47 - -	47 - -	47 - -
Allowance to Samuel Ridout, as an officer of the land granting department - - - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -
Allowance to Presbyterian Ministers - - - -	1,068 10 2½	1,430 16 -	1,458 - -	1,441 10 -	1,425 - -	1,425 - -
For support of Roman Catholic Clergy - - - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -
Allowance to Col. Talbot for services and expenses in forming settlements - - - -	400 - -	400 - -	400 - -	400 - -	400 - -	400 - -
Compensation to <i>Canada Company</i> for surveys Agency for receipts and payments of monies arising from sale of Crown Lands to <i>Canada Company</i> - - - - -	580 - 9½	- - - -	1,518 7 -	309 8 7½	516 5 10½	1,472 3 6
	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -
<b>PENSIONS.</b>						
Sir D. W. Smith - - - - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	70 13 8½	(dead.)
William Chewitt - - - - -	360 - -	360 - -	360 - -	360 - -	360 - -	360 - -
Sophia Shaw - - - - -	100 - -	100 - -	100 - -	100 - -	100 - -	100 - -
Bishop of Quebec, in aid of building dissenting places of worship - - - - -	- - - -	234 18 -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -
Deposit of Bank of Upper Canada of balance of Crown Revenue in Receiver-general's hands on the 9th February 1837, in the names of trustees, under special order - - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	14,594 9 5½	- - - -
War losses - - - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	20,000 - -	- - - -
<b>TOTAL, Sterling - - - £.</b>	<b>7,564 15 10½</b>	<b>5,759 5 4</b>	<b>6,919 18 4</b>	<b>5,694 9 11½</b>	<b>40,350 - 4½</b>	<b>6,402 - 5½</b>

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

(E. E.)

John H. Dunn, H. M. A. G.

Certified,

With the exception of the 200 l. per annum charged as paid to the Receiver-general, as Agent for the Receipt and Payment of the *Canada Company's* Instalments, this charge having been suspended by the Board of Audit.

James Nation, Act<sup>g</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

## No. 18.

RETURN of the PUBLIC RECEIPTS in *Upper Canada* in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive, in respect to Casual and Territorial Revenue, and chargeable on the Receiver-general's General Account Current, denominated "Letter K, Queen's Rights," for those Years respectively, required by the Imperial Legislature, by Despatch, dated Downing-street, 27 February 1839.

RECEIPTS IN ACCOUNT K.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	<i>Sterling.</i>	<i>Sterling.</i>	<i>Sterling.</i>	<i>Sterling.</i>	<i>Sterling.</i>	<i>Sterling.</i>
	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. s. d.
Crown's proportion of seizures - - - -	775 2 7½ <sup>10</sup>	1,016 17 1½ <sup>10</sup>	1,387 4 -	887 - 4¾ <sup>10</sup>	457 12 9½ <sup>10</sup>	1,479 12 5½ <sup>10</sup>
From the Commissioner of Crown Lands and Surveyor-general of Woods; viz.						
Sales of Crown timber - - - - -	3,150 - -	1,800 - -	4,692 16 10½	7,795 18 7½	3,060 - -	11,565 - -
Ditto of Crown lands - - - - -	1,800 - -	3,780 - -	4,320 - -	540 - -	7,482 17 9¼ <sup>10</sup>	1,350 - -
Ditto of rents of Crown reserves - - - -	201 12 7½ <sup>10</sup>	175 7 10¼ <sup>10</sup>	133 4 10¾ <sup>10</sup>	20 16 3	3 12 2½ <sup>10</sup>	- - - -
Fines - - - - -	62 11 -	144 10 1½ <sup>10</sup>	202 10 -	106 2 8½ <sup>10</sup>	264 19 11¾ <sup>10</sup>	268 6 7¾ <sup>10</sup>
Patent and surveying fees, under all regulations - - - -	2,467 17 10¼ <sup>10</sup>	2,912 6 -¾ <sup>10</sup>	2,039 10 10	2,642 11 7½ <sup>10</sup>	1,689 8 2¼ <sup>10</sup>	993 10 1½ <sup>10</sup>
Mill and ferry rents - - - - -	121 13 4½	254 15 1½	248 17 -	383 19 3	27 13 6	- - - -
From individuals, for proceeds of sales of Crown lands - - - - -	20 10 3¾ <sup>10</sup>	22 10 -	8 9 7½ <sup>10</sup>	45 4 8½	6 13 2¾ <sup>10</sup>	- - - -
Transfer from provincial fund B., to repay cholera expenses - - - - -	1,215 - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -
From Robert Stanton, esq., in part repayment of loan - - - - -	90 - -	90 - -	- - - -	- - - -	90 - -	90 - -
From the Hon. Geo. Markland, on account of his purchase of the old council house and grounds - - - -	- - - -	138 12 -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -
Fees on the great seal for Commissions - - - -	- - - -	103 16 -	- - - -	37 16 -	37 16 -	53 11 -
Refunded, being so much remaining of the amount paid into Mr. Dunn's hands for Missionaries, uncalled for - - - - -	- - - -	- - - -	185 - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -
Transfer from provincial account B., for advances for maintenance of light-houses - - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	900 - -	- - - -	- - - -
Transfer from ditto, for advances for Penitentiary - - - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	1,044 - -	- - - -	- - - -
Transfer from account A., for advances for repairs of Government House - - - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	775 17 6¾ <sup>10</sup>	- - - -	- - - -
From the Commissioner of Crown Lands, on account of sales of portion of the military reserve - - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	2,961 18 10½ <sup>10</sup>	- - - -	- - - -
Refunded by sundry officers, being so much overpaid to them - - - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - - -	- 18 1¾ <sup>10</sup>	- - - -
<b>TOTAL - - - £.</b>	<b>9,904 7 10</b>	<b>10,438 14 3¼<sup>10</sup></b>	<b>13,217 13 2¼<sup>10</sup></b>	<b>18,141 5 11¼<sup>10</sup></b>	<b>13,121 11 10½</b>	<b>15,800 - 3½<sup>10</sup></b>

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

(E. E.)

John H. Dunn, H. M. A. G.

Certified,

James Nation, Act<sup>g</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.



No. 19.

RETURN of the PUBLIC EXPENDITURE in Upper Canada in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive, in respect to Casual and Territorial Revenue, and chargeable on the Receiver-general's General Account Current, denominated "Letter K., Queen's Rights," for those Years respectively, required by the Imperial Legislature, by Despatch, dated Downing-street, 27 February 1839.

PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT K.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	Sterling. £. s. d.	Sterling. £. s. d.	Sterling. £. s. d.	Sterling. £. s. d.	Sterling. £. s. d.	Sterling. £. s. d.
Salary, in addition, to Sir John Colborne, Lieut.-governor, only six months	250 - -	500 - -	500 - -	284 3 - <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	- - -	- - -
The Lieut.-governor's allowance in lieu of fees, yearly	1,000 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -
Proportion of seizures due to Sir J. Colborne which remained undecided in the public courts when his Excellency left the province	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	186 17 5 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	- - -
The Lieut.-governor's proportion of seizures	605 9 8 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	- - -	- - -	1,213 7 8 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	- - -	258 14 3
Proportion of seizures due to the late Lieut.-governor Sir P. Maitland	- - -	- - -	- - -	174 5 4	- - -	- - -
Salary to the Reverend John Strachan as President of the General Board of Education, six months	135 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Salary to the Receiver-general, yearly	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -
Salary to the Reverend William Bell, Presbyterian Minister, Perth Settlement, yearly	100 - -	100 - -	100 - -	100 - -	100 - -	100 - -
Salary to Master of Peterborough school, yearly	67 10 -	67 10 -	67 10 -	67 10 -	56 2 6 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	67 10 -
Salary and allowance to Master of Central School	230 - -	230 - -	230 - -	230 - -	230 - -	230 - -
Salary to the Honourable P. Robinson, Surveyor-general of Woods, two years	- - -	1,000 - -	500 - -	500 - -	250 - -	- - -
Salary to the Honourable P. Robinson, as Commissioner of Crown Lands, two years	- - -	1,000 - -	500 - -	500 - -	500 - -	500 - -
Salary to make up the salary of the Honourable John B. Robinson, Speaker of the Legislative Council (together with the amount provided by provincial statute 4 Will. 4, c. 50), to the sum of 360 l. sterling per annum, from 1st January 1832 to 30th June 1834	- - -	450 - -	270 - -	360 - -	360 - -	360 - -
Salary to make up the salary of the Surveyor-general for the six months ending 30 June 1834, at 600 l. per annum	- - -	150 - -	600 - -	600 - -	600 - -	672 17 6 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
Salary to the Inspector-general for duties performed in connexion with accounts of the Crown revenue of this province	- - -	75 - -	225 - -	200 - -	200 - -	249 11 9 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
Salaries to sundry Missionaries of the Church of England, and pension to retired Missionaries and Widows, formerly paid by the Society for the Propagation of the Gospel	- - -	2,301 5 -	2,529 11 8	2,565 12 6	2,609 11 8	2,540 18 -
Salary to make up the salary to the Clerk of the Executive Council to the rate of 400 l. sterling per annum, from 1 January 1834	- - -	- - -	300 - -	200 - -	200 - -	200 - -
Salary to Henry Lizars, Extra Clerk, Surveyor-general's Office	- - -	- - -	- - -	82 2 6	- - -	- - -
Salary to Mr. T. Wilson, one of the Teachers of the Central School	- - -	- - -	- - -	67 10 -	67 10 -	90 - -
Salary to Rebecca Sylvester, Teacher of the Central School	- - -	- - -	- - -	11 5 -	45 - -	45 - -
Salary to Mr. H. J. Castle, Extra Clerk, Surveyor-general's department, six months' salary	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	76 10 -	76 10 -
Salary to Mr. James Smith, Third Clerk, Executive Council Office, at the rate of 170 l. per annum	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	37 6 1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
Salary to Mr. William R. Bartlet, temporary Clerk, Executive Council Office, at the same rate	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	34 7 5 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
Salary to Mr. Edward Kent, Extra Clerk in the Office of Secretary and Registrar of the Province	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	157 10 -
Salary to Colonel Bullock, Adjutant-general of Militia, from 19th Dec. 1837 to 6th March 1838, at the rate of 1 l. currency per diem	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	70 4 -
Salary to the Reverend Charles Brough, Missionary to the Indians at Manatoulin Islands, six months	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	100 - -
Salary to the Surgeon and Schoolmaster of the Indians of Manatoulin Islands, six months	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	112 10 -
Pension to Sir William Campbell, late Chief Justice, to his decease	1,200 - -	659 3 6 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Pension to Judge Boulton to his decease	500 - -	445 17 9 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Pension to Honourable William Dummer Powell, late Chief Justice, to his decease	1,000 - -	1,182 3 1	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Pension to the Honourable John M'Gill, late Receiver-general	450 - -	450 - -	228 15 4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	- - -	- - -	- - -
Pension to Captain John M'Donell, late incorporated militia, to his decease	80 7 5 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Pension to Captain William Jarvie, late incorporated militia	103 16 11	103 16 11	103 16 11	103 16 11	103 16 11	103 16 11
Pension to Lieutenant Daniel M'Dougal, late incorporated militia	72 13 10	72 13 10	72 13 10	72 13 10	72 13 10	72 13 10
Pension to Oneida Joseph, an Indian Chief, six months	7 10 -	7 10 -	22 10 -	15 - -	15 - -	15 - -

RETURN of the Public Expenditure in *Upper Canada* in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive—*continued.*

PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT K.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.
Pension to the Right Reverend and Honourable Alexander M'Donell, R. C. Bishop of Regiopolis, conferred on him for special service, at the rate of 100 <i>l.</i> per annum, -	- - -	175 - -	100 - -	100 - -	100 - -	100 - -
Commutated Pensioners, incurred in locating of, &c. -	- - -	- - -	- - -	1,113 1 8½	1,228 - 3	1,101 2 9½
House-rent to the Bishop of Quebec -	180 - -	150 - -	180 - -	180 - -	180 - -	5 13 5
Insurance of Government-house -	23 12 6	23 12 6	35 8 9	- - -	- - -	- - -
Advance towards furnishing Government-house until provided by legislature -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	1,847 5 8½
Repair of Government-house -	- - -	- - -	- - -	1,305 - -	- - -	- - -
Appropriation to Upper Canada College and Royal Grammar School -	500 - -	750 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -	1,000 - -
Travelling expenses of the Lieutenant-governor, Sir Francis Bond Head, on a tour of inspection through the province, and visiting the St. Lawrence Canal -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	425 3 3½	- - -
Travelling expenses to Sir George Arthur on a tour of inspection through the province, and visiting the St. Lawrence Canal -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	150 11 4½
Allowance to the Ministers of the Presbyterian Synod, six months -	345 19 10½	1,081 16 -½	699 19 9½	699 19 10½	700 - -	699 19 10½
Wesleyan Methodist Society in aid of the Upper Canada Academy -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	1,845 - -	- - -
Wesleyan Methodist Society in aid of the Upper Canada Missions -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	600 - -	- - -
Churches and chapels for Presbyterian Synod of Upper Canada -	900 - -	- - -	550 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Churches and chapels for Wesleyan Methodists -	900 - -	550 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	1,845 - -
Churches and chapels for Canadian Wesleyans -	600 - -	350 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Churches and chapels for Roman Catholics -	741 - -	226 - -	189 - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Loan to St. Andrew's Church -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	810 - -
Emigration expenses for 1832 - £.8,071 4 - } Ditto - ditto - 1833 - 2,345 9 5 }	10,416 13 5	3,596 12 5	3,068 6 4	2,693 16 9½	2,148 3 6	2,434 16 4
Advance for printing statutes until provided by the legislature -	- - -	- - -	- - -	500 - -	- - -	- - -
Advance towards the Burlington Bay Canal until made good by the legislature -	- - -	- - -	- - -	675 - -	- - -	- - -
Advance towards the Provincial Penitentiary, Kingston -	- - -	- - -	- - -	1,044 - -	- - -	- - -
Advance to Deputy Surveyor Hawkins on account of exploring the country east of Lake Huron -	- - -	- - -	- - -	90 - -	- - -	- - -
Advance to Colonel James Fitz Gibbons on account of travelling expenses to Cornwall on a special mission -	- - -	- - -	- - -	47 14 3½	- - -	- - -
Advance to defray the expense of maintaining light-houses until provided for by the legislature -	- - -	- - -	- - -	900 - -	- - -	- - -
Fees on warrants to privileged persons paid to the Clerk of the Executive Council -	- - -	- - -	78 16 7	- - -	- - -	- - -
Commutation in lieu of fees to D'Arcy Boulton, Auditor of Land Patents -	- - -	- - -	332 10 -	43 8 5	- - -	- - -
Contingencies and special surveys, Surveyor-general's department -	2,841 17 8½	1,862 3 2	2,078 15 10½	2,722 1 7	973 10 5½	1,021 11 5½
Contingency of the public service paid Mr. Secretary Joseph -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	500 - -	- - -
Contingencies of the Adjutant-general's office -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	28 16 -
Remuneration to Lieutenant John Carthew, R. N., for half-pay stopped from him while employed on an exploring expedition -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	38 15 -
Reward for the apprehension of the late Samuel Lount, executed for high treason -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	450 - -
Secret service -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	820 17 1½
Administration of justice and maintenance of prisoners and other expenses contingent on the late revolt -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	3,500 1 7½
Clerk of the Council's account -	174 19 8	193 1 -½	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Provincial Secretary's account -	19 19 7½	13 10 -	- - -	82 11 6	258 9 2½	319 8 -½
Government Printer's account -	53 4 1½	34 19 5½	42 14 8½	598 15 7½	157 5 8½	108 7 9½
Special Messengers with Government despatches -	100 16 -	- - -	- - -	105 12 9	- - -	294 12 4
Towards the completion of the public offices -	- - -	- - -	- - -	308 15 -½	- - -	586 - 8½
To complete the pier at Toronto until provided for by the provincial legislature -	- - -	- - -	- - -	382 5 4½	- - -	- - -
C. A. Hagarman, Esq., being the amount of his claim on the Crown fund -	- - -	- - -	- - -	211 5 11½	- - -	- - -
Stationery for the Government Office from London Stationery Office -	- - -	- - -	- - -	105 3 4½	- - -	152 13 8
Postage of public letters to and from the Government Office -	- - -	- - -	- - -	581 12 -½	- - -	- - -
Paid Charles E. Sheward, Esq., surgeon, for his professional attendance at the Cholera Hospital at Toronto -	- - -	46 1 11½	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Paid Charles Ranken for examining and reporting on the state of the Lanark Settlement -	- - -	- - -	112 19 -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Paid John Carthew in advance on account of an exploring party -	- - -	- - -	72 - -	370 1 2½	- - -	- - -
Paid Assistant Commissary-general Foot certain purchases on account of the above -	- - -	- - -	298 18 6	764 5 -½	35 4 6	- - -
Paid on account of annuities payable to certain Indian tribes for lands ceded to the Crown -	- - -	- - -	5,514 19 3½	5,947 6 9½	2,251 7 11½	3,941 15 10½

RETURN of the Public Expenditure in *Upper Canada* in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive—*continued.*

PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT K.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Sterling.</i> £. s. d.
Paid Thomas Kirkpatrick, Esq., in restitution of the Crown, moiety of a fine imposed on him by sentence of the Court of King's Bench	- - -	- - -	110 14 -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Paid Mr. John Harper for certain work performed at the Central school-house	- - -	- - -	87 14 10½	- - -	- - -	- - -
Paid Mr. William Fitzpatrick in remuneration for expenses incurred in defraying a suit brought against him for entering a house in the execution of his militia duty by his commanding officer during the late war with the United States	- - -	- - -	63 - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Paid Seneca Ketchum for opening a certain road in Mona and Amaranth	- - -	- - -	- - -	11 5 -	- - -	- - -
Paid Mr. Edmond Ridout for services in the Surveyor-general's office as an extra clerk	- - -	- - -	- - -	77 4 5	- - -	- - -
Paid Mr. Thomas Steers for services in the Surveyor-general's office as an extra clerk	- - -	- - -	- - -	47 - - -	- - -	- - -
Paid Mr. Deputy Surveyor Carroll for special services	- - -	- - -	- - -	134 5 4½	- - -	- - -
Paid Mr. James Davidson in compensation for a lot of land to which he was heir-at-law, which was granted to the Welland Canal Company	- - -	- - -	- - -	315 - - -	- - -	- - -
William H. Draper's expenses in proceeding to England and return in 1837 on special mission from his Excellency Sir F. Bond Head	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	315 - - -
Paid Samuel P. Jarvis, Esq., Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, for fees of expenses of forwarding writs for the general election	- - -	- - -	- - -	442 4 1	- - -	- - -
Paid to the Honourable R. B. Sullivan, being the amount paid into the Receiver-general's Office in 1836 by the Commissioner of Crown Lands, arising from sales of portions of the military reserve at Toronto	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	2,961 18 10½	- - -
Paid Samuel P. Jarvis, Chief Superintendent of Indian Affairs, travelling expenses to meet the Indians of Manitoulin Islands	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	53 16 5½	- - -
Paid the Honourable S. Jameson, late Attorney-general, his account against Government for disbursements on account of the Crown	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	70 13 9
Paid the Honourable P. Robinson, Commissioner of Crown Lands, for opening and constructing roads	- - -	1,674 13 3½	962 7 3½	908 17 3½	- - -	- - -
Paid John Cryslar, Esq., Collector of Customs, being for costs incurred in a seizure made by him, and subsequently restored	- - -	30 11 1½	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Paid Ward Chipman, Esq., a moiety of remuneration for his services as the Third Arbitrator under the provisions of the Imperial Act 3 Geo. 4, c. 119	- - -	350 - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Paid William Henderson for fees paid by his father on a lot of land re-located in the name of another person	- - -	8 4 1	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Paid Mr. N. H. Baird, Civil Engineer, to remunerate him for certain expenses incurred in the inspection of the Ottawa River from Bytown to the Chats Lake, with a view to the construction of locks and slides for passing timber	- - -	48 2 6½	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Paid Alexander M'Donell to remunerate him for a lot of land surrendered to the Crown	- - -	- - -	- - -	180 - - -	- - -	- - -
Paid Robert J. Jameson, Attorney-general, being an addition to him on account of arrears for contingencies of his office	- - -	- - -	- - -	360 - - -	- - -	- - -
Expenses in defending a suit brought against Captain Bonnycastle, commanding Royal Engineers, W. District, by Messrs. Clark and Street	- - -	- - -	47 2 11½	- - -	- - -	- - -
Expenses in building a bridge across the Notawasaga	- - -	- - -	- - -	22 10 -	- - -	- - -
Returned to Abraham Patrick for fees paid by him for grants of land since granted to another	- - -	- - -	- - -	8 11 -	- - -	- - -
Returned to Reverend George Archibald by order of the Executive Council	6 9 -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -
Paid Messrs. R. L. Johnson and John Duncan for constructing bridges and opening roads	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	90 - - -	- - -
Returned to Mr. Murray Seamans, being the amount of a fine now remitted	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	9 - - -	- - -
Refunded to C. L. Rudyark, Esq., Paymaster, Rideau Canal, the amount of penalties paid to the Receiver-general by the Ottawa Forwarding Company, for damages done to the work in the Rideau Canal	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	36 18 -	- - -
TOTAL, Sterling - - - £.	23,810 19 10½	21,189 7 9½	23,070 5 8½	33,626 1 4½	22,427 - 7½	28,832 12 8½

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

In absence of the Receiver-general,  
B. Turquand, Secy Clk.

Certified,  
James Nation, Acting Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.

No. 20.

RETURN of the PUBLIC RECEIPTS in *Upper Canada* in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive, in respect to Monies arising from Sales and Rents and Leases of Lands, reserved for the support of a Protestant Clergy, and chargeable on the Receiver-general's General Account Current, denominated "Letter E. Clergy Fund," for those Years respectively, required by the Imperial Legislature, by Despatch, dated Downing-street, 27 February 1839.

RECEIPTS, FROM WHAT SOURCE.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.
Interest on sales of clergy reserves - - -	708 7 9	1,062 11 4	2,107 10 1½	1,317 17 9½	3,888 - 1	1,949 1 10
Rents of clergy reserves - - - - -	2,172 5 -	4,095 1 5½	4,224 8 4½	2,379 3 5½	1,998 13 9½	1,078 16 4
Proceeds of exchange on London drawn on account of dividends, on proceeds of sales of clergy reserves - - - - -	960 19 7	540 11 1½	1,210 17 1½	728 3 6	1,227 15 7	3,480 - -
Refunded by the Bishop of Quebec, being the amount of his salary paid him in 1832 - - - - -	- - -	1,682 13 10	-	-	-	-
Refunded, being so much uncalled for of the amount paid into Mr. Dunn's hands for missionaries - - - - -	- - -	- - -	111 2 2½	-	-	-
Amount in currency - - - £.	3,841 12 4	7,380 17 8½	7,653 17 9½	4,425 4 9	7,114 9 5½	6,507 18 2
Equal in sterling to - - - £.	3,457 9 1½ <sup>10</sup>	6,642 15 11¼ <sup>10</sup>	6,888 10 -¼ <sup>10</sup>	3,982 14 3¼ <sup>10</sup>	6,403 - 6 <sup>10</sup>	5,857 2 4 <sup>10</sup>

RETURN of the PUBLIC EXPENDITURE in *Upper Canada* in each of the Years 1833, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837 and 1838 inclusive, in respect to Monies arising from the Sales and Rents and Leases of Lands, reserved for the support of a Protestant Clergy, and chargeable on the Receiver-general's General Account Current, denominated "Letter E. Clergy Fund," for those Years respectively, required by the Imperial Legislature, by Despatch, dated Downing-street, 27 February 1839.

PAYMENTS.	1833.	1834.	1835.	1836.	1837.	1838.
	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.	<i>Currency.</i> £. s. d.
Salary of the Lord Bishop of Quebec to make up at the rate of 1,500 <i>l.</i> sterling per annum - - - - -	833 6 8	-	-	-	-	-
Salary of the Archdeacon of York - - - - -	333 6 8	333 6 8	333 6 8	333 6 8	333 6 8	333 6 8
Salary of the Archdeacon of Kingston - - - - -	333 6 8	333 6 8	333 6 8	333 6 8	333 6 8	333 6 8
Salary of the Reverend George O'Kill Stuart, as one of the clergy of the Established Church of England - - - - -	111 2 2½	111 2 2½	111 2 2½	111 2 2½	111 2 2½	111 2 2½
Salary of retired missionaries and widows of the Church of England—amount transferred to Account D. for so much advanced - - - - - £.3,888 17 9½	-	-	-	-	-	-
Ministers of ditto - - - - - 3,880 11 1½	-	-	-	-	-	-
	7,769 8 10½	4,930 11 6	4,933 6 7½	4,889 5 6½	4,888 17 9	4,944 16 7½
Paid towards the erection of a parsonage house, and preparing glebes for the incumbent at the Mohawk Indian Tract, in the Bay of Qunty - - - - -	100 - -	-	-	-	-	-
Paid towards the erection of a parsonage house, and preparing glebes for the incumbent at the township of Adelaide - - - - -	50 - -	- - -	132 2 4½	407 18 3	-	-
Salary to the Secretary of the clergy corporation - - - - -	- - -	538 5 -¾	300 - -	300 - -	300 - -	300 - -
In part to aid in the payment of the salaries of the missionaries of the Church of England, and pensions to retired missionaries and widows formerly paid by the society in England for the propagation of the gospel - - - - -	- - -	1,663 8 6	-	-	-	-
Contingencies of the office of the clergy corporation and inspection of clergy reserves - - - - -	- - -	794 9 9	73 5 4½	128 13 2½	61 14 4	53 15 10
Paid the Reverend Alexander Bethune, to remunerate him for certain services performed in England in the year 1831 - - - - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	55 11 1½	-
Refunded to the Bishop of Quebec, overpaid by him in 1834 - - - - -	- - -	- - -	16 - 6	-	-	-
Amount in currency - - - £.	9,530 11 1	8,410 10 4½	6,232 10 5½	6,503 12 6½	6,083 18 8¼	6,076 8 -¼
Equal in sterling to - - - £.	8,577 9 11½ <sup>10</sup>	7,569 9 3¼ <sup>10</sup>	5,609 5 4½ <sup>10</sup>	5,853 5 3¼ <sup>10</sup>	5,475 10 10¼ <sup>10</sup>	5,468 15 2¼ <sup>10</sup>

Receiver-general's Office, Toronto, Upper Canada, }  
31 May 1839.

(E. E.)

In absence of the Receiver-general,  
B. Turquand, Senior Clerk.

Certified,  
James Nation, Act<sup>g</sup> Inspector-general, P. P. Accounts.